miscellaneous in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

The Company has made use of the following practical expedients available on transition to IFRS 16:

 Measure the ROU assets equal to the lease liability calculated for each lease;

 Apply the recognition exemptions for low value leases and leases that end within 12 months of the date
of initial application, and account for them as low value and short-term leases, respectively; and

 Accounting for non-lease components and lease components as a single lease component.

In transitioning to IFRS 16, the Company analyzed its contract to identify whether they are or contain a
lease arrangement. This analysis identified a contract containing a lease that had an equivalent increase
to both the Company’s ROU assets and lease liabilities, which resulted in a $91,281 adjustment. The
incremental borrowing rate for lease liabilities initially recognized on adoption of IFRS 16 was 12%.

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the consolidated statement of financial position as at
January 1, 2019 for the adoption of IFRS 16 is as follows:

As previously
reported

$

Effect of change in
accounting policy

$

As reported under
new accounting policy

$

Property and equipment 2,241,792 91,281 2,333,073

Lease liability (current) — (25,209) (25,209)

Lease liability (non-current) — (66,072) (66,072)

 2,241,792 — 2,241,792

SHARC INTERNATIONAL SYSTEMS INC.  AUGUST 29, 2019 29

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The operating lease obligations as at December 31, 2018 are reconciled as follows to the recognized
lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019:

Operating lease obligations as at December 31, 2018 125,991

Short term lease (19,514)

Effect from discounting at the incremental borrowing rate as at
January 1, 2019

(15,196)

 91,281

New Accounting policy for leases under IFRS 16

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at the inception of a contract. The